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Kabalgaon Super Tbermal Power Project

1471. SHRIMATI MANORMA SINGH:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of Kahalgaon Super Thermal Project in Bihar;

(b) whether the work is going on the project according to schedule;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to overcome the constraints?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF POWER (SHRI ARUN
NEHRU) (a) Government have recently approved the Kahalgaon super thermal power project (4 X 210 MW)

(b) National Thermal power Corporation has already commenced work on the project to ensure its timely completion.

(c) and (d) Do not arise.

Separate Institute to coordinate activities for welfare of Handicapped •

1472. SHRI G. BHOOPATHY : Will the Minister of SOCIAL AND WOMEN'S WELFARE be pleased to State :

(a) whether there is any separate institute to co-ordinate the activities for the welfare of handicapped persons including blind, deaf and dumb and mentally retarded persons at the National level ;

(b) whether the Andhra Pradesh Government has formed a separate Directorate for the welfare of handicapped persons and also established a Co-operative Finance Corporation to look after the \\ elfare of the handicapped persons; and

- (c) if so, whether similar step is proposed to be taken at the National lev'el ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL AND WOMEN'S
WELFARE (SHRIMATI M CHANDRA-
SEKHAR) : (a) The Ministry of Social and women's welfare coordinates the activities for the welfare of various categories of handi-
"pped person at the national level.

(b) Regarding a separate Directorate for the welfare of handicapped persons in Andhra Pradesh, the information is being collected. The State Government has, however, set up a Finance Corporation to look after the welfare of handicapped persons.

(I,;) In view of reply to para (a), the question does not arise.

Improving the quality of Food in Cocbin Bound Jayanti Janta Express

1473. P.A. ANTONY : Will the
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry has received any compJaint about the poor quality food being served in the Cochin bound Jayanti
Janta Express;

(b) if so, the step:; proposed to be taken to improve the quality of food in that train '?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANSI LAL) : (a) Yes, Sir. One complaint \\ as received during the tast six months regarding poor quality of food.

(b) Schedule for ingrtdients for the meals has been revised to ensure better quality and frequent checks are being conducted to keep a watch on tbe quality of food and service.

Stagnation of striking Teachers

1474. SHRI SUDHIR ROY: Will the l\linister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether 400 selection grade teachers of Delhi Colleges are stagnating tbough there was agreement tet\\een Government and the striking teachers that tbe teachers who were stagnating would be given increments in alternate years;

(b) whether this part of the agreement has been implemented ; and

" (c) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
SHRI K. c. PANT) (a) According to information available. about 224 sele~tio.Q
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Grade Lecturers in Colleges In Delhi, bad reached the maximum of their scale of pay in 1984 or earlier. There was no agreem~nt with the Delhi University Teachers' Association that any stagnation removal increment would be sanctioned to such teachers.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Introduction of new Herb by Central Institute of Medical and Aromatic

Plants to Cure Malaria

1475. KUMARI PUSHPA DEYI :
SHRI CHINTA MOHAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Institute of Medicinal and aromatic Plants has introduced a new herb to curb Malaria;

(b) if so, what is that new herb;

(c) the steps taken to use that herb to eradicate Malaria; and

(d) whether Government propose to import large quantities for trials and use in the country pending its development in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARA-
NAND): (a) to (d) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Second Road Bridge over Ganga in Varanasi

1476. SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV :

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND

TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the time by which the second road bridge over Ganga in Varanasi is likely to be completed ; and

(b) the progress of construction of the bridge?

THE MIN ISlER OF STATE OF THE
MJNISTR Y OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
POR T (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI) : (a) and (b)
The construction of the bridge as such has not been taken in hand. However, activities such as prequalification of contractors etc.

for the award of work have been initiated.

Scarcity of Animal Products

1477.- SHRI ZAINAL ABEDJN : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether scarcity of animal products is of the same magnitude amongst all States as the incidence of malnourished population as revealed by the surveys conducted by National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau of the Medical Research Council since 1972;
and

(b) it so, the names of States surveyed giving extent of malnourished population,

State-wise ?

THE MlNISTER OF IRRIGATION

AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARA-

NAND) : (a) Government do not have any specific information about the magnitude of the scarcity of animal products. The information collected by National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau surveys do not include production aspects. However, consumption figures in ten st,ates surveyed National Nutrition Monitoring Bureau indicate that intake of animal products is generally low and varies from state to state.

(b) The consumption of animal f{'od and ptevelence of malnourished population in ten states surveyed by the National Nutrition

MODitoring bureau is as under:

